# 508595528 06/11/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI292008

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT AT REEL/FRAME NO. 058602/0781		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
JPMORGAN CHASE	BANK, N.A.		06/11/2024	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Company Name: SIMPLER POSTAGE, INC. (DBA EASYPOST)			)	
Street Address:	345 CALIFC	345 CALIFORNIA ST., 10TH FLOOR		
City:		SAN FRANCISCO		
State/Country:	CALIFORN	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94104			
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 6		_	
Property Type		Number		
Application Number: 15		02881		
Patent Number: 11		54620		
Patent Number: 110		57359		
Patent Number: 113		92967	-	
Patent Number: 104		39739	-	
Patent Number:	1067	71966	-	
	I		J	
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number:				
		e-mail address first; if that is un that is unsuccessful, it will be se		
Phone:	•	5401235		
Email:		in.azcona@lw.com,IPDOCKET@L	W.COM	
Correspondent Name		in J. Azcona		
Address Line 1:		TOWN CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 2000		
Address Line 4:	COS	STA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626		
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	072660-0013		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		KRISTIN AZCONA		
SIGNATURE:		KRISTIN AZCONA		
DATE SIGNED:		06/11/2024		

This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

# **Total Attachments: 5** source=JPM - IP Termination and Release - Simpler Postage Executed(151271896.3)#page1.tif source=JPM - IP Termination and Release - Simpler Postage Executed(151271896.3)#page2.tif source=JPM - IP Termination and Release - Simpler Postage Executed(151271896.3)#page3.tif source=JPM - IP Termination and Release - Simpler Postage Executed(151271896.3)#page4.tif source=JPM - IP Termination and Release - Simpler Postage Executed(151271896.3)#page5.tif

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of June 11, 2024 (this "Release") is made with regard to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement entered into as of December 30, 2021 (as amended from time to time, the "Agreement") by and between JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. ("Lender"), and SIMPLER POSTAGE, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement that was recorded with the Patent division of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 3, 2022 at Reel 058602, Frame 0781, Grantor granted Lender a security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, including certain patents, patent applications and like protections including, without limitation, improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-part of the same, including without limitation the patents and patent applications (collectively, the "Patents") listed in the Exhibit B hereto.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement that was recorded with the Trademark division of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 3, 2022 at Reel 7547, Frame 0689, Grantor granted Lender a security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, including certain trademark and servicemark rights, whether registered or not, applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of business of Grantor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks (collectively, the "Trademarks") listed in the Exhibit C hereto.

WHEREAS, the Lender wishes to enter into this Release to confirm that Lender has released its security interests in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral and to expunge any recordation of the security interest insofar as it pertains to the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender forever releases and discharges the entire security interest in and to all of the Intellectual Property Collateral, including the Patents and Trademarks.

Lender hereby agrees to execute such instruments, to take such other actions, and to give such further assurances as Grantor reasonably shall request to terminate any security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral pursuant to the Agreement and otherwise to effectuate the release of all recordations of such security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

Lender acknowledges and agrees that Grantor and its successors and assigns may rely upon this Release. Lender represents and warrants that it has not transferred or assigned all or any part of the security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral to any third party, and that it has all necessary authority to execute this Release and grant the releases and discharges and all other rights set forth herein.

[remainder of page intentionally blank; signature page to follow]

1610213269.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be executed by a duly authorized officer thereunto as of the date first written above.

### JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

By: Lileen M.M.hon

Name: Eileen McMahon Title: Authorized Signatory

# EXHIBIT A

# Copyrights

Description	<u>Registration /</u> Application Number	Registration / Application Date
n/a		

## EXHIBIT B

### Patents

Description	Publication Number	Publication Date
System and method for object shipping automation	20170154302	6/1/17
System and methods for enabling efficient shipping and delivery	20150081343	3/19/15
Method and system for generating delivery estimates	20170154347	6/1/17
Method and system for aggregate shipping	20180240066	8/23/18
Method and system for generating delivery estimates	20180204229	7/19/18
System and method for object shipping automation	20200057988	2/20/20
System and methods for enabling efficient shipping and delivery	20200250616	8/6/20

## EXHIBIT C

## Trademarks

Description	Application Serial Number	Application Date
EASYPOST	88348604	3/20/19
EASYPOST	87672604	11/6/17
ONERATE	88576591	8/13/19